
Project in an Urban Design District

Project in the Downtown Core District (DC), Urban   
 Mixed-Use District (UMX), or Mixed-Use Center District (MXC) 

Project in the Suburban Employment Center District (SEC),  
 Campus InsƟ tuƟ onal District (CI), or Employment Campus 
 District (EC)

Planned Development (PD)
 General Development Plan (GDP)
 Specifi c ImplementaƟ on Plan (SIP)

Planned MulƟ -Use Site or ResidenƟ al Building Complex

Signage 

Comprehensive Design Review (CDR) 

Signage Variance (i.e. modifi caƟ on of signage height, 
area, and setback)

Other

Please specify

 ___________________________________________
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1. Project Informa  on

 Address:    ____________________________________________________________________________________

 Title:    ____________________________________________________________________________________

2. Applica  on Type (check all that apply) and Requested Date
UDC meeƟ ng date requested   _______________________________________________________________________

New development AlteraƟ on to an exisƟ ng or previously-approved development
InformaƟ onal  Initial approval Final approval 

3. Project Type 
 

  

4. Applicant, Agent, and Property Owner Informa  on

 Applicant name   ________________________________ Company  _____________________________________

 Street address  ________________________________ City/State/Zip  _________________________________

 Telephone   ________________________________ Email  ________________________________________

 Project contact person  _____________________________ Company  _____________________________________

 Street address  ________________________________ City/State/Zip  _________________________________

 Telephone  ________________________________ Email  ________________________________________

 Property owner (if not applicant) ___________________________________________________________________

 Street address  ________________________________ City/State/Zip  _________________________________

 Telephone   ________________________________ Email  ________________________________________

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Paid ______________  Receipt #  ______________________

Date received   ______________________________

Received by   ______________________________

Aldermanic District   ______________________________

Zoning District   ______________________________

Urban Design District   ______________________________

SubmiƩ al reviewed by _____________________________
 

City of Madison 
Planning Division
126 S. Hamilton St.
P.O. Box 2985
Madison, WI 53701-2985
(608) 266-4635

URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION APPLICATION UDC

Complete all secƟ ons of this applicaƟ on, including 
the desired meeƟ ng date and the acƟ on requested. 

If you need an interpreter, translator, materials in alternate 
formats or other accommoda  ons to access these forms, 
please call the phone number above immediately. 

Retail Sales & Services Inc. d/b/a Total Wine & More
6600 Rockledge Drive Bethesda, MD 20817

Jeff Vercauteren

33 East Main Street, Suite 300

(608) 234-6052

Husch Blackwell LLP

Madison, WI 53703

jeff.vercauteren@huschblackwell.com

Seritage SRC Finance LLC

489 Fifth Avenue, 18th Floor

(212) 355-7800

New York, NY 10017

pdarelli@seritage.com

December 20, 2017
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Jeffrey L. Vercauteren
Attorney

33 E. Main Street, Suite 300, P.O. Box 1379
Madison, WI 53701-1379
Direct: 608.234.6052
Fax: 608.258.7138
Jeff.Vercauteren@huschblackwell.com

November 20, 2017

Janine Glaeser, Secretary of the Urban Design Commission
Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development
City of Madison
126 South Hamilton Street
Madison, WI 53703

RE: Major Alteration to Approved Comprehensive Sign Plan
Seritage Parcel at West Towne Mall (53 West Towne Mall)

Dear Ms. Glaeser:

Please find enclosed a proposed Major Alteration to the Comprehensive Sign Plan for the
Seritage Parcel at West Towne Mall. The Sign Plan was approved by the Urban Design
Commission on November 30, 2016 and the final plan was approved by the Secretary of the
Urban Design Commission on December 30, 2016. The enclosed application for a Major
Alteration to the Sign Plan requests approval of two wall signs in excess of the allowable net
area and within the 50% additional net area allowed under MGO § 31.043(2).

This letter includes: (i) the identification of the signs that vary from the City’s Sign Control
Ordinance (MGO Chapter 31) along with a comparison to the code, (ii) the application of the
Modification of Height, Area or Setback criteria set forth in MGO § 31.043(2) to the proposed
signs, and (iii) the application of the Comprehensive Design Review Criteria set forth in MGO §
31.043(4)(b) to the signs.

In addition to the existing and proposed signage included in the approved Sign Plan, Total Wine
& More is specifically requesting approval of the following:

SIGNS COMPARISON TO SIGN CONTROL ORDINANCE
“Total Wine Spirits Beer &
More” Wall Signs

Sign Control Ordinance (MGO § 31.07): Allows wall signs
that do not exceed 120 square feet in net area for occupancies
with a floor area of 25,000 square feet or more.

Proposed Signs: Applicant is requesting one wall sign on the
east elevation of the Total Wine tenant space and one wall sign
on the south elevation of the Total Wine tenant space. The
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proposed wall signs exceed the net signable area allowed in
MGO § 31.07 but fall within the allowable additional net area
under MGO § 31.042(2). Both signs are not more than 50%
greater in net area than otherwise allowed. Both proposed signs
are 180 square feet in net area.

The following is an evaluation of how the signs described above comply with the comprehensive
design review criteria:

MGO § 31.043(2): Modifications of Height, Area or Setback.

After a public hearing as provided in Sec. 33.24(4)(e)3., the UDC may approve a sign with up to
fifty percent (50%) greater net area or fifty percent (50%) higher than the maximum height
otherwise allowed, or reduce the required yard setback if such approval:
(a) Is necessary for a sign located on the site of an establishment to be identifiable and legible
from the nearest roadway at prevailing speeds; and
(b) Will result in a sign more in scale with the building and site and in a superior overall design.

The proposed Total Wine wall signs are each 180 square feet in net area. This is within
50% greater than the net area allowed. The proposed signs will be located on the east
elevation of the Total Wine tenant space facing South Gammon Road and on the south
elevation facing the West Beltline Highway. Based on the distance to and prevailing speeds
of South Gammon Road and the West Beltline Highway, this requested modification is
necessary for the signs to be identifiable and legible from these roadways:

 On South Gammon Road, the posted speed limit is 35 mph and the wall sign is
located approximately 500 feet from the nearest travel lane.

 On the West Beltline Highway, the posted speed limit is 55 mph and the wall sign is
located approximately 650 feet from the nearest travel lane.

 Given the higher speeds on and greater distance from these roadways, larger signs
are necessary to adequately identify the Total Wine tenant space.

This requested modification will also result in signs more in scale with the building and
overall site as well as in a superior design:

 The east building façade is approximately 325 feet in length and includes signage
for Sears on the northeast section of the façade.

 The south building face is approximately 350 feet in length and includes signage for
Dave & Buster’s on the southwest section of the façade.

 The enclosed elevations show that the scale of the proposed signs is compatible with
the scale of the approved Sears and Dave & Buster’s signs on each façade. The
larger area allows for a clearer and more compatible sign relative to the building.

MGO § 31.043(4)(b): Comprehensive Design Review Criteria.

1. The Sign Plan creates visual harmony between the signs, building(s), and building site
through unique and exceptional use of materials, design, color, lighting, and other design
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elements; and shall result in signs of appropriate scale and character to the uses and
building(s) on the zoning lot as well as adjacent buildings, structures and uses.

The proposed Total Wine signs are necessary to provide entrance identification to Total
Wine customers and to distinguish other entrances on the building site. The proposed signs
maintain the design features, scale, and character of the building as well as adjacent
buildings. The proposed signs create visual harmony between the signs, building, and
building site through high-quality design elements and materials. The proposed signs are
compatible with and comparable to the approved Sears and Dave & Buster’s signs.

2. Each element of the Sign Plan shall be found to be necessary due to unique or unusual
design aspects in the architecture or limitations in the building site or surrounding
environment; except that when a request for an Additional Sign Code Approval under Sec.
31.043(3) is included in the Comprehensive Design Review, the sign(s) eligible for approval
under Sec. 31.043(3) shall meet the applicable criteria of Sec. 31.043(3), except that sign
approvals that come to Comprehensive Design Review from MXC and EC districts pursuant
to Sec. 31.043(3) and (7) need not meet the criteria of this paragraph.

The proposed Total Wine signs are necessary due to the unique building site and
surrounding environment. The calculated net area on the east elevation of the tenant space
measures approximately 435 square feet (30% of signable area), yet has an allowable limit
for a sign of just 120 square feet. Modification to permit a wall sign of 180 square feet fits
better with the design, scale, and architecture of the building. As discussed above, the
placement of the building on the building site relative to adjacent roadways necessitates a
larger sign to provide proper identification and visibility for the Total Wine tenant space.

3. The Sign Plan shall not violate any of the stated purposes described in Secs. 31.02(1) and
33.24(2).

The signage proposed in the Sign Plan advances each of the stated purposes in MGO
§ § 31.02(1) and 33.24(2). While respecting the framework and guidance of the Sign
Control Ordinance, the proposed signs offer appropriate modifications that will assist the
public in safely and efficiently locating the correct entrance to the store while significantly
improving the existing conditions at the site and allowing for the overall success of the
development. The proposed sign is consistent with and compatible with other signage
approved by the Urban Design Commission as part of the Sign Plan.

4. All signs must meet minimum construction requirements under Sec. 31.04(5).

The proposed signage will meet the construction requirements under Section 31.04(5).

5. The Sign Plan shall not approve Advertising beyond the restrictions in Sec. 31.11 or Off-
Premise Directional Signs beyond the restrictions in Sec. 31.115.

The Sign Plan does not approve Advertising beyond the stated restrictions.
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6. The Sign Plan shall not be approved if any element of the plan: a. presents a hazard to
vehicular or pedestrian traffic on public or private property, b. obstructs views at points of
ingress and egress of adjoining properties, c. obstructs or impedes the visibility of existing
lawful signs on adjacent property, or d. negatively impacts the visual quality of public or
private open space.

The proposed signage in the Sign Plan meets all criteria. Both signs will be installed on the
building façade and will not obstruct other uses of the building site.

7. The Sign Plan may only encompass signs on private property of the zoning lot or building
site in question, and shall not approve any signs in the right of way or on public property.

The Sign Plan only encompasses proposed signage located entirely on private property.

We appreciate your review of this Major Alteration to the approved Sign Plan. Please let us
know if we can provide any further information as part of your review.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey L. Vercauteren
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